

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD ✓**

MONDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO ✓

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MUMMINENI SUDHEER KUMAR
WRIT PETITION NO: 22048 OF 2022**

Between:

Chittempalli Venkatamma, W/o Late Ramaiah,

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Vikarabad, Vikarabad District, (Erstwhile Ranga Reddy District).
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Vikarabad Division, Vikarabad District, (Erstwhile Ranga Reddy District).
4. The Tahisldar, Kotepally Mandal, Vikarabad District, (Erstwhile Ranga Reddy District).

...Respondents ✓

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri RAPOLU BHASKAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent Nos.2 to 4 in non-considering the representation of the petitioner and non-initiating to implement the Act No.12 of 2018 (the assigned lands prohibition Act, 1977) and non-initiating to grant the patta to the petitioner on her cultivating land in respect of the land in Sy.No.266/17 to an extent of Ac.3.00 gts situated at Kotepally Revenue Village, Vikarabad Division, Vikarabad District, (Erstwhile Ranga Reddy District), is highly illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional, unjust and in violation of Principles of Natural Justice and also in violation of Articles 14, 19, 21 and 300-A of constitution of India and consequently direct respondent Nos.2 to 4 to consider the representation of the petitioner, to implement the Act No.12 of 2018 (the assigned lands prohibition Act, 1977) and initiate to grant the patta to the petitioner on her cultivating land in respect of the land in Sy.No.266/17 to an extent of Ac.3.00 gts situated at Kotepally Revenue Village, Vikarabad Division, Vikarabad District, (Erstwhile Ranga Reddy District),

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri RAPOLU BHASKAR Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted. ✓

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.

2. The District Collector, Vikarabad, Vikarabad District, (Erstwhile Ranga Reddy District).
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Vikarabad Division, Vikarabad District, (Erstwhile Ranga Reddy District).
4. The Tahisldar, Kotepally Mandal, Vikarabad District, (Erstwhile Ranga Reddy District).

are directed to show cause on or before 25.07.2022 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned GP for Revenue takes notice on behalf of the respondents and seeks six week's time for filing counter.

Post on 25.07.2022.

**SD/- V.SUDHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Vikarabad, Vikarabad District, (Erstwhile Ranga Reddy District).
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Vikarabad Division, Vikarabad District, (Erstwhile Ranga Reddy District).
4. The Tahisldar, Kotepally Mandal, Vikarabad District, (Erstwhile Ranga Reddy District). (addressees 1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. RAPOLU BHASKAR Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG) , High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

PVB

HIGH COURT

MSKJ

DATED:13/06/2022

POST ON: 25/07/2022

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.22048 of 2022

